

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)
)
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC) Docket No. 50-275-LR
COMPANY) Docket No. 50-323-LR
)
(Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2))

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S OPPOSITION
TO FRIENDS OF THE EARTH APPEAL FROM LBP-15-6

David A. Repka
Tyson R. Smith
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

COUNSEL FOR PACIFIC GAS AND
ELECTRIC COMPANY

April 3, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
DISCUSSION	6
A. Application of the Rule Would Serve the Exact Purpose of the Rule	7
B. Seismic Issues at Diablo Canyon Are Not “Special Circumstances” Justifying a Waiver.....	10
C. Seismic Hazards Re-evaluations Are Not Unique to Diablo Canyon.....	13
D. A Waiver is Not Necessary to Reach a Significant Safety Problem.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Under 2 and 3),
CLI-05-24, 62 NRC 551 (2005)..... passim

Exelon Generation Co., LLC (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2),
CLI-13-7, 78 NRC 199 (2013).....15

Fla. Power and Light Co. (St. Lucie Plant, Unit 2),
CLI-14-11, __ NRC __ (slip op. Dec. 19, 2014)2

Omaha Public Power District (Fort Calhoun Station, Unit 1),
CLI-15-5, __ NRC __ (slip op. March 9, 2015)2, 17

Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2),
CLI-11-11, 74 NRC 427 (2011).....4, 5, 12

Southern California Edison Co. (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3),
CLI-12-20, 76 NRC 437 (2012).....17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.2065, 17, 18

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f).....3, 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.3355, 6, 10, 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.80217

10 C.F.R. § 50.479

10 C.F.R. § 50.546, 13, 14, 15, 16

10 C.F.R. § 54.42, 6

10 C.F.R. § 54.212, 4, 6

10 C.F.R. § 54.292

MISCELLANEOUS

60 Fed. Reg. 22461 (May 8, 1995).....3, 7, 8

“GI-199: Implications of Updated Probabilistic Seismic Hazards Estimates on Central and Eastern United States,” dated June 9, 2005 (ADAMS Accession No. ML051600272).....14

“Letter from NRC to All Power Reactor Licensees and Holders of Construction Permits in Active or Deferred Status, Request for Information Pursuant to Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations 50.54(f) Regarding Recommendations 2.1, 2.3, and 9.3, of the Near-Term Task Force Review of Insights from the Fukushima Dai-Ichi Accident,” dated March 12, 2012 (ADAMS Accession No. ML12056A046)13

NRC Letter to E.D. Halpin, “Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Unit Nos. 1 and 2 – NRC Review of Shoreline Fault (TAC Nos. ME5306 and ME5307),” dated October 12, 2012 (ADAMS Accession No. ML120730106).....14

NRC Letter, “Screening and Prioritization Results Regarding Information Pursuant to Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations 50.54(f) Regarding Seismic Hazards Re-for evaluations Recommendation 2.1 of the Near-Term Task Force Review of Insights from the Fukushima Dai-Ichi Accident,” dated May 9, 2014 (ADAMS Accession No. ML14111A147)14

PG&E Letter DCL-14-081, “Central Coastal California Seismic Imaging Project, Shoreline Fault Commitment,” dated September 10, 2014 (ADAMS Accession No. ML14260A106)2, 3, 11, 15

PG&E Letter DCL-15-035, “Response to NRC Request for Information Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.54(f) Regarding the Seismic Aspects of Recommendation 2.1 of the Near-Term Task Force Review of Insights from the Fukushima Dai-ichi Accident: Seismic Hazard and Screening Report,” dated March 11, 2015 (ADAMS Accession No. ML15071A046)15

April 3, 2015
